

No. 20-3424

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RAYMOND CROSS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK FOX, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota – Western Division
Case No. 1:20-cv-00177

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Lawrence E. King
Dennis R. Pathroff
ZUGER KIRMIS & SMITH, PLLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
PO Box 1695
Bismarck, ND 58502-1695
701-223-2711
lking@zkslaw.com
dpathroff@zkslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENT28

Standard of Judicial Review for All of Plaintiffs’ Arguments28

 A. Argument One: Judge Traynor erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ federally based claims for lack of subject matter jurisdiction given their claims meet all of the relevant statutory jurisdictional prerequisites of the Federal Question Statute (28 U.S.C. §1331).....28

 B. Argument Two: Judge Traynor erred in exercising hypothetical jurisdiction over the merits of Plaintiffs’ claims by assuming, *arguendo*, that he had sufficient subject matter jurisdiction to do so without first deciding that issue.....33

 C. Argument Three: Judge Traynor erred in barring Plaintiffs from federal district court based upon his misapplication of two judicially created abstention or deference doctrines – the tribal sovereign immunity to suit and the internal tribal matters doctrines – to the facts and issues of this case.37

 D. Argument Four: Judge Traynor erred in remanding this matter to tribal court for further proceedings because: 1) Neither Defendants nor the MHA Court – which steadfastly declined or refused to do so when presented with that opportunity – have articulated or demonstrated any compelling tribal sovereign interest that justifies or merits such a remand and, therefore, in the absence of such a significant tribal prerogative or interest, serves only to deny Plaintiffs and other tribal Indians access to federal district court; 2) it is practically futile to require Plaintiffs to litigate further in tribal court regarding the legally and logically subordinate issue of whether Defendants may deny

Plaintiffs access to otherwise freely available absentee ballots, given the MHA Supreme Court’s studied refusal to, in its July 28, 2020 decision in this matter, decide the primary and overriding issue of whether Defendants have a compelling governmental interest in continuing to deny Plaintiffs any meaningful right to participate in TAT governance on the Fort Berthold Reservation.43

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....56

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bower Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	30
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, (2006).....	25
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	9, 25, 32
<i>Big Horn Electric Co-op, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F. 3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	27, 38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	50
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. Blackfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Indian Reservation</i> , 924 F. 2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1212 (1991)	10, 26, 37
<i>Cal. State Board of Equal. v. Chemehuevi Tribe</i> , 474 U. S. 9 (1985).....	27, 38
<i>Green v. Warden, U.S. Penitentiary</i> , 699 F.2d 364 (7 th Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	35, 50
<i>Levering & Garrigues Co. v. Morrin</i> , 289 U.S. 103 (1933).....	31
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	10, 28, 45, 46
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	44, 49, 50
<i>Newbury Port Water Co. v. City of Newbury Port</i> , 193 U.S. 561 (1904).....	9, 25, 31
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Midewakaton Sioux Indian Community</i> , 991 F.2d 458 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Randall v. Yakima Indian Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	10, 38, 39
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Company</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	34
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 439 U.S. 49 (1978).....	27, 38

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co., Ltd.v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	9, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9, 26, 29, 34, 37
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	31
<i>Williams v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribal Council</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1194 (D.S.D. 1975)	42
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	47

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291	8
28 U.S.C. §1331	8, 24, 28, 29, 32

Other Authorities

Kristen M. Carlson, <i>Towards Tribal Sovereignty and Judicial Efficiency: Ordering the Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity and Exhaustion of Tribal Remedies</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 569 (2002), ft. 44 at 576	10, 27, 44, 46
Ryan Dreveskracht, <i>Doing Business in Indian Country: A Primer</i> , Business Law Today, at 5, (Jan. 2016)	43
Sidney A. Shapiro, <i>Abstention And Primary Jurisdiction: Two Chips Off The Same Block?—A Comparative Analysis</i> , 60 Cornell L. Rev. 75, ft. 16 at 78 (1974)	54

Rules

12(b)(1), Fed. R. Civ. P.	23
Rule 25, Fed. R. Civ. P.	22

Treatises

13D Wright & Miller §3564 at 244-5	29, 54
15 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> ¶103.02	25

Tribal Constitutional and Administrative Provisions

Article IV, §3(b) of the Tribe's Constitution.....	19, 23
Article V, §2(b)	23
Article VI, Powers, Section 5	11

Article VI, Powers, Section 3(b).....11
Title XII of the Tribal Election Ordinance23

United States Constitution

5th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....23
14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 22, 23, 50
15th Amendments to the United States Constitution.....23
